basis computed on full calendar months worked and the balance due to the Municipality will be deducted 
from the final salary payment. 

d) Each full-time employee of the Service Department shall receive an annual uniform 
allowance in the amount of one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00) to purchase and maintain 
necessary clothing and gear, including boots, overalls, jackets, and rain gear, as determined by the Service 
Director. Service Department employees shall be compensated for their uniform allowance in two 
payments per year, the first half paid by June 30tl1 and the second half paid by December 31 st of each

[...]

This section shall only apply to employees who are employed by the 
Municipality as of January 1, 2011. 

b) The Clerk of Council, if he or she earns and maintains a Master Municipal Clerk (MMC) 
designation and is otherwise employed in a full-time capacity by the Municipality, shall receive 
an annual stipend of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). 

c) A full-time Service Department employee who possesses and maintains his or her 
Commercial Driver's License (CDL) shall receive an annual stipend of one thousand two hundred 
dollars ($1,200.00). 

d) The Service Director may, at his or her sole discretion, appoint full-time Service 
Department employees to obtain and maintain a certification or license as an ISA Certified 
Arborist, an IMSA Signs and Pavement Markings Technician, a Certified Pool Operator and/or an

[...]

A full-time Service Department employee may be approved and hold more than one 
certification or license. 

e) Any full-time employee who undergoes twenty-four (24) hours of continuing education 
shall receive an annual continuing education stipend in the amount of one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500.00). The courses taken to be eligible for the educational stipend will be approved 
by the appropriate Department Head and/or the Mayor. Full-time employees will undergo 
training during regularly scheduled hours whenever practical and the Village will pay for such